

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth And Ninth Circuits**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR
VICTOR WILLIAMS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND URGING REVERSAL**

—◆—
VICTOR WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
AMERICA FIRST LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
www.americafirstlawyers.com
5209 Baltimore Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20816
301-951-9045
americafirstlawyers@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	6
I. Nonjusticiable Political Question: Travel Freeze Is Integral to New Executive’s Foreign Policy Reorientation and Terror War Strategy; Policy Choices Permeate Respondents’ Challenges	9
II. <i>Baker</i> Formulations Inextricably Intertwined with Travel Freeze Analysis	14
III. D.C. Circuit’s <i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical</i> Political-Question Analysis: President Bill Clinton’s Allegedly Anti-Muslim Defamatory Statements and Actions Against Muslim Aliens Abroad (Sudan), Ruled Not Justiciable.....	18
IV. D.C. Circuit’s 2017 <i>Ali Jaber</i> Political-Question Extension: No Judicial Second-Guessing Whether President Barack Obama’s Statements and Actions Against Muslim Aliens Abroad (Yemen) Was Mistaken or Justifiable	20
V. Alexander Bickel’s Prudential Abstention Counsel.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	24
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5, 6, 23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 53 U.S. 723 (2008)	11
<i>Chicago & Southern Airlines v. Waterman</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	14
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973)	11
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	4, 10, 11
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 44 U.S. 996 (1979).....	14
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6, 23
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)....	6, 23
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	9, 12
<i>Jaber v. United States</i> , No. 16-5093 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	17
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	11
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 32 (1982)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mobarez v. Kerry</i> , Civil Action No. 2015-0516 (D.D.C. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	16
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 938 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	4, 13
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 446 (2004).....	11
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists To Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	11
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton I</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION/STATUTES/EXECUTIVE ORDERS:

U.S. Const. Art. II.....	6
Exec. Order No. 13780 (March 6, 2017) (titled: <i>Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States</i>).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER:

Johnathan Adler, <i>Law Professor Runs for President In Order to Challenge Ted Cruz’s Eligibility</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 9, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2016/04/09/law-professor-runs-for-president-in-order-to-challenge-ted-cruzs-eligibility/?utm_term=.1bab552d2507	3
Alexander Bickel, <i>THE LEAST DANGEROUS BRANCH: THE SUPREME COURT AT THE BAR OF POLITICS</i> (Yale 1986).....	6, 24, 25
Karen DeYoung, <i>U.S. Slaps New Sanctions on Iran</i> , WASH. POST, July 18, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/us-certifies-that-iran-is-meeting-terms-of-nuclear-deal/2017/07/17/58d0a362-6b4a-11e7-b9e2-2056e768a7e5_story.html?utm_term=.196238eef969	10
Stephen Dinan, <i>Hearing to Decide Ted Cruz Eligibility in New Jersey</i> , WASH. TIMES, Apr. 11, 2016, http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2016/apr/10/hearing-to-prove-ted-cruzs-eligibility-for-new-jer/	3
Ben Fishman, <i>Could Italy Get Trump to Care about Fixing Libya</i> , FOREIGN POLICY, Apr. 20, 2017, http://foreignpolicy.com/2017/04/20/could-italy-get-trump-to-care-about-fixing-libya/	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Reuben Fischer-Baum and Julie Vitkovskaya, <i>How Trump is Changing America’s Foreign Policy</i> , WASH. POST, July 25, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2017/world/trump-shifting-alliances/?utm_term=.9c391edb0536	7
Thomas Gibbons-Neff, <i>U.S. Troops Deployed to Bolster Security at American Embassy in South Sudan</i> , WASH. POST, July 11, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2016/07/13/u-s-troops-deployed-to-bolster-security-at-american-embassy-in-south-sudan/?utm_term=.074cf9b02c9a	8
Rebecca Khee, <i>Trump Gives Military More Authority to Launch Somalia Strikes</i> , THE HILL, Mar. 30, 2017, http://thehill.com/policy/defense/326565-trump-gives-military-more-authority-on-somalia-strikes	8
Rebecca Khee, <i>Trump Signals Deeper U.S. Involvement in Yemen</i> , THE HILL, Apr. 1, 2017, http://thehill.com/policy/defense/326767-trump-signals-deeper-us-involvement-in-yemen	8
Pema Levy, <i>Meet the Law Professor Who is Running for President to Get Ted Cruz Disqualified</i> , MOTHER JONES, Apr. 12, 2016, http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2016/04/lawsuits-ted-cruz-eligibility-president-canada-natural-born/	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Speech of the Honorable John Marshall (Mar. 7, 1800) (cited by <i>The Political Question Doctrine and the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (Nada Mourtada-Sabbah and Bruce E. Cain, eds.) (2007)	15
Barbara Starr, <i>U.S. Military Considers Ramping up Libya Presence</i> , CNN, July 10, 2017, http://www.cnn.com/2017/07/10/politics/trump-us-military-libya-strategy/index.html	8
Al Mariam, <i>Trump’s Suspicion of Foreign Aid to Africa is Right on the Money</i> , THE HILL, Mar. 9, 2017, http://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/foreign-policy/323198-trumps-suspicion-of-foreign-aid-to-africa-is-right-on-the	10
John Prendergast, <i>Why Donald Trump Needs to Take Action on Sudan</i> , TIME, May 4, 2017, http://time.com/4798594/trump-sudan-sanctions-aid-corruption-terrorism/	10
David M. Tafuri, <i>Why Trump’s Attack on Syria is Legal</i> , POLITICO, Apr. 13, 2017, http://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2017/04/donald-trump-syria-attack-legal-215022	8
Debra Weiss, <i>Law Prof. Enters GOP Race to Challenge Ted Cruz’s Eligibility</i> , ABA JOURNAL, Apr. 11, 2016, http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/law_prof_enters_gop_presidential_race_to_challenge_ted_cruzs_eligibility/	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sarah Westwood, <i>Trump Suggests Military Action Against Iran is Possible</i> , WASH. EXAMINER, Feb. 2, 2017, http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/trump-suggests-military-action-against-iran-is-possible/article/2613742	8
Pete Williams, <i>Law Professor Challenges Cruz on Citizenship, Candidacy</i> , NBC NEWS, Apr. 11, 2016, http://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/law-professor-candidate-challenges-cruz-citizenship-n554046	2
Victor Williams, <i>Trump Will Bring Return to Rule of Law and Economic Growth</i> , THE HILL, Nov. 6, 2016, http://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/presidential-campaign/304291-trump-will-bring-return-to-rule-of-law-and-economic	2
Victor Williams, <i>Law Professor Now in Basket of Deplorables</i> , THE HILL, Sept. 20, 2016, http://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/presidential-campaign/296783-law-prof-once-an-obama-supporter-now-in-basket-of	2
Victor Williams, <i>Madison, Hamilton, & Scalia: Original – Not Nuclear – End to Gorsuch Filibuster</i> , THE HILL, Apr. 6, 2017, http://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/politics/327504-madison-hamilton-and-scalia-original-not-nuclear-option-to-end	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Victor Williams, <i>Scrap the Senate’s 30-hour per Nominee Debate Rule to Clear Backlog of Trump Nominees</i> , THE HILL, Aug. 2, 2017, http://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/politics/344971-scrap-the-senates-30-hours-per-nominee-debate-rule-to-clear	3
Victor Williams, <i>Travel Ban Challenges Present a Non-Reviewable Political Question</i> , JURIST – FORUM, Feb. 15, 2017, http://jurist.org/forum/2017/02/Victor-Williams-travel-ban.php	7
